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October 6, 2016 

Notice of Appeal, Ministry of Environment Permit 8808 

Reasons for Appeal and Remedies Sought 

Permit 8808 authorizes the discharge of contaminants to the air from an electrical power generation 
plant located in Williams Lake, BC.  The permit was amended September 6, 2016 to allow the 
incineration of waste creosote and/or pentachlorophenol preservative treated rail ties.  The amended 
permit and associated records are located at http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/environment/air-
land-water/site-permitting-compliance/atlantic-power 

*1) The proponent has not identified where the waste treated wood is to be transferred from rail cars to 
trucks for transport to the power plant.  The records indicate the rail ties are to be delivered to a rail 
yard in the City of Williams Lake, transferred to trucks and hauled to the plant site via highway and a 
short distance on the North Mackenzie Avenue bypass to reach the power plant.  This evidence and the 
geography of our community suggest the main rail yard located at the west end of Williams Lake is to be 
used. However, when concerns were raised about this location at the west end of the lake, the 
proponent advised that a final transfer location has not been determined. 

The Ministry responded to these concerns by advising that the transfer of waste treated wood products 
is not an activity that requires permitting, therefore, they have neither jurisdiction nor responsibility to 
incorporate the transfer station into the permit amendment review process. 

In his decision, the Director appears to contradict this position by inserting the clause 2.10 Rail Tie 
Odour and PAH Control, into permit 8808.  This clause partially recognizes the Ministry’s overarching 
responsibility towards protection of public health and the environment by providing the Director an 
avenue to control “nuisance” odor or PAH emissions.   

Please see my letter #7 and the Williams Lake Field Naturalists letter #2 posted at 
https://breatheasywilliamslake.org/railway-ties/local-responses-to-aps-permit-amendment-application/ 
if you wish further details regarding this issue. 

Proposed Remedy - The permit amendment should be extinguished until the location of the waste 
treated wood transfer facility is confirmed, consultation is undertaken and the activity is properly 
assessed regarding its potential impacts on public health and the environment.  In short, the transfer 
station which could manage up to 300,000 tonnes/year **of waste treated wood needs to be included 
in the amendment review process.  **see point 3 below 

*2) The Ministry has recognized the inherent uncertainties in the data employed by the proponent and 
several remedies including a trial burn, ambient monitoring and PM fractionation were proposed to 
address these  deficiencies. (ref. Ministry Assessment (MA), Air Quality Meteorologist Assessment 
(pdfp.47, p.64-75).  The trial burn and size fractionation work is described in sections 3.1.2, 3.1.4 and 
Schedule B; the ambient monitoring in section 3.2 of amended permit 8808. 

In my view, the remedies to address the data uncertainties should have been completed before the 
permit amendment was issued so the data could have been incorporated into the assessment.  Instead, 
the Director has issued the permit with partial remedies prescribed in the permit amendment.   

http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/environment/air-land-water/site-permitting-compliance/atlantic-power
http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/environment/air-land-water/site-permitting-compliance/atlantic-power
https://breatheasywilliamslake.org/railway-ties/local-responses-to-aps-permit-amendment-application/
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The Environmental Management Act, section 18 titled “Suspension or cancellation of permits and 
approvals”, makes it clear that once a right to discharge is granted in a permit, it is exceedingly difficult 
to revoke that right. 

Proposed Remedy - The permit amendment should be extinguished and the proposed trial burn should 
be completed under a short term approval. The ambient monitoring program and the PM fractionation 
work should be undertaken in conjunction with the trial burn so the information can be used in the 
subsequent permit amendment assessment process. 

*3) Permit clause 2.7.1,  

 1st bullet “The parameters in section 1.1.3 are met;” appears to be incorrect. 

Proposed Remedy - the parameters are specified as “Table 1: Boiler Air Discharge Limits” 

 4th bullet – a maximum of 22,000 wet tonnes of whole tie material is authorized for storage on-site 
at any one time.  In their Technical Assessment Report (TAR), the proponent requested a maximum 
of 20,000 tonnes (>300,000 rail ties) to provide a 21 day supply.  There is no rationale provided as to 
why the Director increased the maximum whole tie storage amount 10% or ~ 28,500 waste rail ties 
more than the proponent had requested in their Technical Assessment Report (TAR). 

Proposed Remedy – the Director should amend the permit to reflect the maximum amount specified by 
the proponent in their TAR.  Management of fire hazard risks was clearly identified as an issue during 
the amendment review process which the Director has attempted to address by inclusion of clause 2.8 
titled “Fuel Stockpile Management and Fire Prevention and Control”.  The apparent arbitrary and 
unnecessary increase to the whole tie storage limit is inconsistent with basic risk management 
principles. 

 6th bullet – the language “…does not exceed 50% on a wet weight basis of the total biomass fuel 
supply calculated on an annual basis;” (emphasis added) does not clearly restrict the maximum 
amount of waste treated wood which can be mixed with regular hog fuel to 50% at any time.  

Proposed Remedy – the language has to be tightened up to clearly reflect and allow enforcement of the 
intentions presented in the amendment process records; that is, the treated wood component cannot 
exceed 50% of the boiler feed at any time.  I would suggest calculations based on an hourly basis be 
required for reporting and enforcement purposes.  

 6th bullet - the 50% maximum treated wood component value  inadvertently authorizes an 
estimated 300,000 tonnes/year of waste treated wood (~4 million rail ties / year @ 70kg/tie) when 
the power plant’s reported maximum consumption of 600,000 tonnes / year is considered.  The 
proponent and the Ministry have repeatedly referenced a maximum 0.8 – 1.2 million ties / year in 
the application, review and assessment process. 

Proposed Remedy – The permit must insert a maximum value and it must be in tonnes/year to allow 
enforcement; for example, ((1.2 million ties X 70kg/tie)/1000 kg/tonne) = 84,000 tonnes/year maximum.  
Note that the proponent uses 14 waste rail ties / tonne or ~71.4 kg/waste rail tie in their TAR 
calculations. 

*4) Permit clause 2.7.4 authorizes the disposal of 872 liters/day of waste oil as prescribed in the 
Hazardous Waste Regulation.   
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The Director has delegated this responsibility to the permittee to reduce the administrative burden to 
the Ministry (ref. MAR 44/80).  There is no record keeping or reporting requirements attached to this 
authority. 

Proposed Remedy - The permittee should be required to record the dates, amounts and sources of 
waste oil received / incinerated and prepare/submit an annual report. 

*5) Permit clause 2.7.6 requires preparation and implementation of a waste acceptance plan by a 
qualified professional to ensure metal based wood preservatives are not included in the treated wood 
waste to be incinerated.  There is no monitoring, reporting or enforcement mechanisms prescribed for 
this requirement. 

Proposed Remedy – A copy of the plan and annual reporting of the inspection records, delivery weights 
and training records should be required at a minimum.  These records must be made available to the 
citizens of Williams Lake. 

*6) Permit clause 2.8 requires preparation of  a Fire Prevention and Control Plan by a Qualified 
Professional in accordance with the BC Fire Code but no reporting out requirements are specified.  

Proposed Remedy – The permit should specify annual reporting and these records should be available to 
the citizens of Williams Lake.  In addition, a minimum annual site training/co-ordination activity with the 
City of Williams Lake Fire Department and Ministry of Forests firefighting services should be prescribed.  

*7) Permit clause 3.1.3, 5th paragraph specifies an ash testing schedule that contravenes requirements 
of the Hazardous Waste Regulation; that is, if the ash fails the Hazardous Waste Regulation Leachate 
Quality Standards, an accelerated testing schedule is prescribed.  The BC Hazardous Waste Regulation 
strictly prohibits the discharge of hazardous waste into industrial landfills; this permit clause over rides 
this prohibition. 

Proposed Remedy – The permit should state that the permittee must immediately stop discharging the 
ash and arrange disposal of treated wood waste ash in an approved hazardous waste disposal site in 
accordance with the Hazardous Waste Regulation.  Disposal of the waste ash to the industrial landfill 
authorized under permit 8809 should only resume once testing confirms compliance with provincial 
legislation.  

*8) Permit clause 3.1.4 defines the trial burn I reference in point *2 above. 

 Paragraph 1 - Authorization is provided to commission equipment using up to 3,500 tonnes of 
treated waste wood (~50,000 rail ties).  There is no requirement to notify MOE when commissioning 
is initiated nor is there any requirement to record and report on commissioning activities. 

Proposed Remedy – There is widespread opposition in the community to the incineration of waste 
treated wood (ref. MA page 22/80). The community should be notified when commissioning has 
commenced and records maintained defining when and how much of the commissioning fuel is utilized. 

 Paragraph 2 - Stack testing is required within 30 days upon completion of the commissioning 
process when the treated wood mixing rate is greater than 40%; two sampling programs and a 
PM10 /PM2.5 fractionation analysis is prescribed.  Data collection and reporting to ensure the trial 
burn sampling is representative of maximum authorized conditions is not defined. The Operating 
Conditions clause which normally addresses the representative sampling issue is not applicable to a 
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trial burn where there are no prior operating days when treated waste wood is burned to 
benchmark operating conditions. 

Proposed Remedy - The 40% threshold is inadequate for the trial; the permit authorizes a 50% treated 
wood component and the parameters specify “maximum authorized” limits (my emphasis).  The trial 
burn should be completed at the maximum 50% mixing rate the proponent has requested.  At a 
minimum, the mixing rate and power production rates should be calculated and reported for every one 
hour sampling run.  Comparison of the hourly power production data to maximum and long term hourly 
power production data would help citizens interpret the representativeness of the results. 

*9) Permit clause 3.2 requires preparation and implementation of a Director approved ambient 
monitoring program prior to the incineration of treated waste wood.  There is no mention of community 
involvement. 

Proposed Remedy – Businesses adjacent to the plant and residents within 2 km north-west of the plant 
stack, where maximum ground level concentrations are predicted to occur, should be given the 
opportunity to participate as should the Senior’s Village located ~1.3 km south of the power plant.  
People in these areas with pre-existing respiratory issues and other related health concerns should be 
identified and the information utilized in the planning and implementation of the monitoring program.   

*10) Permit clause 3.3 specifies the minimum operating conditions to ensure sampling is representative; 
these are inadequate for a facility engaging in the disposal of treated waste wood. 

Proposed Remedy – The phrase “…as close as reasonably practicable to the 90th percentile…” should be 
strengthened to “must be greater than the 95th percentile” to more closely represent maximum 
authorized limits.  In addition, fuel composition has to be calculated and reported on an hourly basis.  It 
is also recommended hourly power production values are prepared and reported to enable comparison 
between long term averages and the three one hour stack tests which constitute a survey. 

*11) Permit clause 3.5 outlines additional measures in the event of a permit non-compliance event.  The 
last paragraph on page 14 requires the permittee to notify the Director within 72 hours of any 
exceedances of Worksafe BC limits for volatile organic or polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon compounds. 

Proposed Remedy – The 72 hour notification period should be reduced to 12 hours and immediate 
notification should be provided to the businesses operating adjacent to the power plant. 

*12) Permit clause 3.6 outlines requirements of an annual report which is to be made available at  the 
Williams Lake public library within 30 days of submission to the Ministry.  The Ministry has markedly 
reduced the reporting frequency from the previous permit version in their search for “administrative 
efficiency”. 

 Proposed Remedy – The public should have access to the same reports, at the same time as the 
Director and they have to be posted on-line as well as deposited at the library.  It is clear the Ministry of 
Environment does not have the resources to meet the work load associated with the administration of 
the Environmental Management Act and associated regulations.  Authorizations should facilitate 
community participation; community members willing to get involved and take an active role to ensure 
protection of public health and their environment should not be restricted to an annual report. 
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Closure 

Please be advised that I do not have “qualified professional” status nor do I have any special training or 
experience that would make me an “expert” on these issues. I do live in the City of Williams Lake where 
fine particulate matter (PM 2.5) has been the priority pollutant since I arrived here in 1989.  The Ministry 
of Environment funded 2006-2016 Williams Lake Airshed Management Plan set a 24 Hour PM 2.5 goal 
of18 ug/m3.  (ref. pdf. p.40 at 
https://breatheasywilliamslake.files.wordpress.com/2015/03/wlairshed_mgt_plan_final.pdf )   

While the Ministry has remained silent on this, the amendment records indicate that our community has 
failed to meet this goal with the 24 Hour PM 2.5 background value for our community reported as 20.2 
ug/m3 in 2012; an ambient concentration 12% higher than the Airshed Management Plan goal.  This 
information is derived from the single remaining monitoring station still maintained and operated in the 
City of Williams Lake.  Presumably, the data for 2013, 2014 and 2015 has not been presented because 
there is no longer a meteorologist located in Williams Lake who can assemble and present the data. 

In spite of this, the Director has inadvertently authorized the incineration of up to 300,000 tonnes of 
waste treated wood effectively adding a whole new suite of chemical compounds to an already 
compromised airshed.  The testing necessary to address the inherent uncertainties of the data utilized in 
the assessment process was then prescribed as a permit condition and finally, access to monitoring data 
by concerned citizens has been further restricted.   

Please put your collective minds to this and prescribe an effective remedy to address the many and 
varied concerns associated with this permit amendment. 

 

Sincerely, 

Rodger Hamilton 

 

 

https://breatheasywilliamslake.files.wordpress.com/2015/03/wlairshed_mgt_plan_final.pdf

